JACKSONVILLE PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
October 8, 2018 6:00 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS
JACKSONVILLE CITY HALL
I.
II.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III.

INVOCATION

IV.

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

V.

REVIEW & APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
Regular Meeting – August 13, 2018

VI.
VII.
VIII.

CITY COUNCIL UPDATE – Councilman Robert Warden
OLD BUSINESS - None
NEW BUSINESS
A. Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan – Verizon Wireless, LLC – 146
Broadhurst Road

IX.

REPORTS
A. Interim Planning & Inspections Director

X.

ADJOURNMENT
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JACKSONVILLE PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
August 13, 2018, 6:00 p.m.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS
JACKSONVILLE CITY HALL

Present:

Homer Spring, Doug Lesan, Al Keyes, Theresa VanderVere, Thomasine
Moore, and Steve Forney.

Others
Present:

Bob Warden, Ryan King, Jeremy Smith, and Pam Ramsey.

I.

CALL TO ORDER

The regularly scheduled Jacksonville Planning Advisory Board meeting was called to
order by Chairman Doug Lesan at 6:00 pm on Monday, August 13, 2018 in Council
Chambers at Jacksonville City Hall.

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Al Keyes led the Board in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

III. INVOCATION
Homer Spring gave the invocation.

IV. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Steve Forney moved to approve the agenda as presented. Thomasine Moore
seconded the motion.
The motion to approve the agenda as presented was unanimously approved
by the Board Members present.
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V.

REVIEW & APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
Regular Meeting - June 11, 2018
Special Meeting - June 14, 2018

Homer Spring moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on June
11th and the special meeting on June 14th as presented. Theresa VanderVere
seconded the motion.
The motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on June 11 th and
the special meeting on June 14th as presented was unanimously approved by
the Board Members present.

VI. CITY COUNCIL UPDATE - Councilman Robert Warden
Councilman Warden gave a report.

VII. OLD BUSINESS - None
There was no old business.

VIII. NEW BUSINESS
A.

Nominations and Elections

i.

Chairperson

Theresa VanderVere moved to approve the nomination and election of Homer
Spring as Chairperson. Thomasine Moore seconded the motion.
Mr. Keyes moved to close nominations for Chairperson.
The motion to approve the nomination and election of Homer Spring as
Chairperson was unanimously approved by the Board Members present.
ii.

Vice Chairperson

Al Keyes moved to approve the nomination and election of Doug Lesan as
Vice Chairperson. Steve Forney seconded the motion.
Mr. Spring moved to close nominations for Vice Chairperson.
The motion to approve the nomination and election of Doug Lesan as Vice
Chairperson was unanimously approved by the Board Members present.
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B.

Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan - ABRA Body and Glass - 2679 Richlands
Highway

ABRA Body and Glass has submitted a Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan
application seeking approval of a proposed 15,955 square foot automotive paint and
body shop. The 2.43 acre development site is located at 2679 Richlands Highway,
zoned Corridor Commercial (CC). A Special Use Permit is required for an automotive
paint and body shop in the CC zoning district.
The proposed development is located in the Exterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) and as
proposed would not impact the City's Sewer Allocation Policy, as the site will be utilizing
an existing on-site septic system. If the developer desires to connect to City sewer in
the future they would need to petition for annexation.
The subject parcel is designated as Regional Commercial (RC) by the CAMA future land
use map. Properties to the South, East, and West, are also designated RC by the CAMA
future land use map. Regional Commercial provides areas for large scale commercial
operations and mixed use developments. Land allocated to RC uses shall have access to
a thoroughfare. The proposed use is consistent with the Regional Commercial CAMA
designation.
The proposed development is located within the City's Extra Territorial Jurisdiction and
is zoned Commercial Corridor (CC). The site is bordered to the North across Richlands
Highway, by property zoned CC and used by beauty parlor; to the east by property
zoned CC and used for a grandfathered nonconforming Single-Family Dwelling; to the
west, by properties zoned CC and used by Castrol Oil and Lube; and to the south by
properties zoned CC and used for storm water retention facilities.
Per Article 5: Development Standards, Section 5.1: Off-Street Parking, Loading, and
Circulation of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), the proposed use has a
parking requirement of 1 space per 250 square feet of building area. The required
minimum parking is 64 spaces, with a maximum allowable being 96. As proposed the
development is proposing 69 spaces.
All adjacent properties are zoned CC, therefore no buffering is required beyond the
standard landscaping requirements which is a 4 foot perimeter lawn with shrubs and
understory trees. Additionally, the eastern boundary is impacted by a Duke Energy
transmission right-of-way which impacts the applicant's ability to install landscaping
within the area that exceeds 12/15 feet in height. Additionally, the applicant will move
some landscaping to between the front façade and street right-of-way due to these site
constraints.
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Per Article 5: Development Standards, Section 5.5: Exterior Lighting of the UDO the
following standards shall be met and/or maintained; 1) maximum lighting height shall
not exceed 30 for new development locating adjacent to lower intensity development,
2) maximum illumination levels are allowed up to 2.5 foot candles; and 3) all proposed
lighting shall be directed downward thereby maintaining a "dark sky" standard. At this
time lighting is not proposed for this development. Any future lighting will be required
to meet the standards in place at the time the permit application is received.
A small portion of the property is located within the Flight Path Overlay District (FPOD);
however, all parking areas and/or buildings are outside of the district.
Staff recommend approval of the Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan based on
Findings of Facts A through G being found in the affirmative.
Mr. Keyes asked about the planting of vegetation next to Richlands Highway. He said
he understands that the trees are shorter than usual due to the overhead power
lines. Mr. Smith explained what the ordinance states and why they were going with
shorter trees. Mr. Keyes also asked about the fencing for this project. Mr. Smith
explained the ordinance requirement for opaque fencing for automotive service repair
that will have outside storage.
Doug Lesan moved to approve the Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan
based on Findings of Facts A through G being found in the affirmative.
Thomasine Moore seconded the motion.
The motion to approve the Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan based
on Findings of Facts A through G being found in the affirmative was
unanimously approved by the Board Members present.

IX. REPORTS
A.

Interim Planning & Inspections Director

Ryan King gave a report.
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X.

ADJOURNMENT

Theresa VanderVere moved to adjourn at 6:20 pm. Steve Forney seconded
the motion.
The motion to adjourn at 6:20 pm was unanimously approved by the Board
Members present.

Adopted this 10th day of September 2018 for the 13th day of August 2018.

Homer Spring, Chairman
ATTEST:
Pamela Ramsey
Permitting Specialist Supervisor
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Request for Planning
Advisory Board
Recommendation

Agenda
Item:
Date:

A
10/8/2018

Subject: Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan – Telecommunication Tower
– 146 Broadhurst Road
Department: Development Services
Presented by: Jeremy B. Smith, Senior Planner

Issue Statement
Verizon Wireless has submitted a Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan application
seeking approval of a proposed 159 feet tall telecommunications tower. The 35.49acre project site is located at 146 Broadhurst Road (Onslow County Fairgrounds). The
property is zoned Office and Institutional (OI) and within this zone, telecommunication
towers require a Special Use Permit.

Financial Impact
None
Action Needed
Receive Public Comment
Recommendation on the Special Use Permit and Site Plan

Recommendation
Staff advises the Planning Advisory Board move to recommend approval of the Special
Use Permit and Type III Site Plan with conditions based on Findings of Fact A through
G being found in the affirmative.
Exhibits:

A
B
C
D
E

Special Use Permit Worksheet
TRC Comments
Additional Documentation
Zoning and Land Use Map
Site Plan
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Staff Report

Agenda
Item:

A

Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan – Telecommunication Tower – 146 Broadhurst
Road
Introduction
Verizon Wireless has submitted a Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan application
seeking approval of a proposed 159 feet tall telecommunications tower. The 35.49-acre
project site is located at 146 Broadhurst Road (Onslow County Fairgrounds). The property
is zoned Office and Institutional (OI) and within this zone, telecommunication towers
require a Special Use Permit.
The proposed development is within city limits and will not impact the City’s Sewer
Allocation Policy.
Procedural History


On August 7, 2018 TowerCom IV, LLC submitted this application for consideration.



On October 8, 2018 the Planning Advisory Board will provide a recommendation on
the Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan application.



On October 16, 2018 the City Council will conduct a public hearing and consider this
request.

Stakeholders





Verizon, LLC – Developer
Burton Cowell Post 265 American Legion – Property Owner
Kimley-Horn – Design Professional
Adjacent Property Owners – As required by the Unified Development Ordinance,
public hearing notifications will be sent to all adjacent property owners within 100
feet of the property prior to the public hearing that will be held by City Council. In
addition, signs will be posted on site and legal advertisements will be printed in the
Jacksonville Daily News prior to the public hearing.

Land Use Assessment
The subject parcel is designated as Office (O) by the CAMA future land use map. Property
to the south is identified for military use by the CAMA future land use map; properties to
the north, east, and west are identified as Public by the CAMA future land use map. Office
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areas provide for single buildings and office parks of several buildings. Small retail
components may be included to serve on-site employees. O areas should have access to a
major thoroughfare. Telecommunication towers are a needed incidental use just as public
utilities, and are setup to service the overall community. The proposed use is consistent
with the CAMA designation.
Zoning Assessment
The project property is zoned Office and Institutional (OI). The site is bordered to the
west, east, and north by properties zoned OI, used for various offices and governmental
uses; and property to the south is zoned Military Reservation (MR).
Parking Assessment
Per Article 5: Development Standards, Section 5.1: Off-Street Parking, Loading, and
Circulation of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), telecommunication towers
require 1 parking space. The site plan identifies an area for the required space.
Landscaping/Buffer Assessment
Per Article 4: Use Standards, Section 4.2: Use Specific Standards of the UDO when
telecommunication towers require a Type A Buffer around the perimeter, which has been
shown on the site plan.
Lighting Assessment
Per Article 4: Use Standards, Section 4.2: Use Specific Standards of the UDO any proposed
telecommunication tower lighting, is required. All lighting is required to meet both Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) and local standards. A red warning light is and has been
shown on the proposed tower in accordance with UDO standards.
Flight Path Overlay District Assessment
The proposed development site is located outside but near two Flight Path Overlay Districts
(FPOD). As a result, this development does not trigger any additional standards specific to
the FPOD. However, staff has discussed this proposal with base officials due to its close
proximity to the FPOD and New River Air Station.
Conditions of Approval
In approving Special Use Permits, the City Council may impose appropriate condition(s) on
the approval in accordance with Section 2.2.0, Conditions of Approval which states:
1. General
Where the express terms of this ordinance authorize a decision-making body to
approve a development application with conditions, such body may impose
reasonable and appropriate conditions or restrictions on the approval. The
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conditions may, as appropriate, ensure compliance with particular standards of this
ordinance, prevent or minimize adverse effects from the proposed development on
surrounding lands, or ensure conformance to the goals, objectives, policies,
strategies, and actions included in City-adopted plans addressing the City’s growth
and development.
2. Limitations
The restrictions and conditions imposed must be related in both type and amount to
the impact that the proposed development would have on the public and
surrounding development. All conditions imposed shall be expressly set forth in the
permit approval.
Merits of the Special Use Permit
Pursuant to Article 2: Administration, Section 2.3 Standards and Requirements for
Development Applications, Subsection D: Special Use Permits, of the UDO, staff submits
the following findings of fact:
a.

The proposed use is designated as an allowable special use in the zoning district
where located;
Preliminary staff findings: The property is zoned Office and Institutional (OI) and
within this zoning district, telecommunication towers require Special Use Permit
approval.

b.

The development complies with all applicable standards in section 4.2, Use-Specific
Standards;
Preliminary staff findings: City staff has determined that the Type III Site plan
provided does not meet all applicable standards for the proposed use and those
found in Section 4.2, Use-Specific Standards. The plan will be in compliance if the
following condition are met as part of the approval: Correct the site plan per TRC
Comments found in Exhibit B.

c.

The location and character of the development conforms with all City adopted plans
addressing the City’s growths and development;
Preliminary staff findings: The subject parcel is designated as Office (O) by the
CAMA future land use map. Property to the south is identified for military use by the
CAMA future land use map; properties to the north, east, and west are identified as
Public by the CAMA future land use map. Office areas provide for single buildings
and office parks of several buildings. Small retail components may be included to
serve on-site employees. O areas should have access to a major thoroughfare.
Telecommunication towers are a needed incidental use just as public utilities, and
are setup to service the overall community. The proposed use is consistent with the
CAMA designation.
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Staff has found that the proposed use is consistent with the City’s land use plan;
d.

The development’s streets, driveways, parking lots, traffic control and any other
traffic circulation features are designed or provided in accordance with current traffic
engineering standards and relevant City regulations, and will be adequate for the
proposed use;
Preliminary staff findings: City staff has determined that the Type III Site plan
provided does not meet all applicable standards for the proposed use and those
found in Section 4.2, Use-Specific Standards. The plan will be in compliance if the
following condition are met as part of the approval: Correct the site plan per TRC
Comments found in Exhibit B.

e.

The development will not substantially injure the value of adjoining properties;
Preliminary staff findings: The project property is zoned Office and Institutional (OI).
The site is bordered to the west, east, and north by properties zoned OI, used for
various offices and governmental uses; and property to the south is zoned Military
Reservation (MR).
At the time this agenda item was being prepared, staff had neither found nor been
presented with any evidence that the proposed development would substantially
injure the value of adjoining properties.

f.

The development is compatible and in harmony with adjoining land uses and the
development pattern of the immediate area;
Preliminary staff findings: The project property is zoned Office and Institutional (OI).
The site is bordered to the west, east, and north by properties zoned OI, used for
various offices and governmental uses; and property to the south is zoned Military
Reservation (MR).
At the time this agenda item was being prepared, staff had neither found nor been
presented with any evidence that the proposed development was not compatible
and in harmony with adjoining land uses and the development pattern of the
immediate area.

g.

The proposed development will not materially endanger the public health or safety;
Preliminary staff findings: At the time this agenda item was being prepared, staff
had neither found nor been presented with any evidence that the proposed use
would materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed.

Options
A. Approve the Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan with condition as presented.


Pros: Allows the development process to move forward.
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Cons: The site plan does not currently meet all applicable City standards.

B. Approve the Special Use Permit and Type III Site Plan conditioned upon the site
plan being revised in accordance with the TRC Comments found in exhibit B
(Recommended)



Pros: Allows the development process to move forward.
Cons: None

C. Deny the Special Use Permit and Site Plan request.



Pros: The site plan still requires several minor adjustments in order to meet all
applicable City standards
Cons: Would not allow the process to move forward.

D. Defer Consideration of the request.



Pros: Deferral would allow staff sufficient time to address any concerns the
Board may have.
Cons: Would delay the development process.
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WORKSHEET FOR SPECIAL/CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS
Applicant: Verizon Wireless
Location: 146 Broad Hurst Road (Parcel ID #332-44)
Proposed Use of Property: Telecommunications Tower
FINDINGS OF FACT
a.

The proposed use is designated as an allowable Special Use in
the zoning district where located;

b.

The development complies with all applicable standards in
Section 4.2, Use Specific Standards;

c.

The location and character of the development conforms with all
City adopted plans addressing the City’s growth and
development;

d.

The development’s streets, driveways, parking areas, traffic
control, and other traffic control, and any other traffic circulation
features are designed or provided in accordance with current
traffic engineering standards and relevant City regulation, and
will be adequate for the proposed use;

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

e.

The development will not substantially injure the value of
adjoining properties;

Yes

No

f.

The development is compatible and in harmony with adjoining
land uses and the development pattern of the immediate area;
and

Yes

No

The proposed development will not materially endanger the
public health or safety.

Yes

No

g.
2.

GRANTING THE SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Motion to grant the Special Use permit based on items (a) through (g) found to be
affirmative.
__ The Special Use Permit is granted, subject to the following conditions:
1)
The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the
plans submitted to an approved by City Council.
2)
If any conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or
void, then this permit shall be void and of no effect:_______________
_________________________________________________________

3.
__
__
__
__

DENYING THE SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Motion to deny based on:
The application is denied because, if completed as proposed, the development more
probably than not:____________________________________________________
Will not be in conformity with the City’s land use plan and other comprehensive plan
elements for the following reasons: ______________________________________
Will substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting properties for the
following reasons:_______________________________________
Will not be compatible and not be in harmony with adjoining land
Exhibit
uses and the development pattern of the immediate area for the
following reasons:__________________________________________

A
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OUTSTANDING TRC COMMENTS
(Condition of Approval)
Sidewalk Requirement

Please note the datum upon which the elevations are based. Either 1929 or 1988.
There are no areas of environmental concern other than those shown.

Exhibit
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B

Surveyor required

New detail available without wood posts
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ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Application: Application for Land Use Review for proposed Verizon Wireless Communication
Tower Site
Verizon Site Name:

McCutcheon Field2 Site #263339

Project Description: Verizon proposes to place a 155’ monopole tower with a 4’ lightning
arrester and associated 11’ 6”x 20’ equipment pad within a 60’x 60’ fenced compound within a
10,000 square feet leased area. (See enclosed drawings for details.) This tower will have
provisions on the tower for multiple carriers.
Parcel Address: 146 Broadhurst Road, Jacksonville, NC
Property Owner: American Legion, Post 365
Zoning: Classified OI, 35.49 acres
Verizon Wireless offers this Ordinance Compliance and Findings of Fact
Statement in support of its application for a Special Use Permit to allow a wireless
transmission facility.
City of Jacksonville, NC Unified Development Ordinance

Article 4, Section 4.2; Chapter 6 Wireless Telecommunication Facilities or Complexes
Purposes and Legislative Intent
In order to ensure that the location, placement, construction and Modification of a Facility or the
components of a Complex do not endanger or jeopardize the City’s health, safety, public welfare,
environmental features, the nature and character of the community or neighborhood and other
aspects of the quality of life, the following must be considered:
A.
The proposed use is designated as an allowable special use in the zoning district where
located.
RESPONSE: The underlying property is zoned classified OI – office and institutional.
According to City of Jacksonville Use Table 4.1.1.1, Wireless Telecommunication Towers are
acceptable in OI zones with a Special Use Permit.
B.
The development complies with all applicable standards in City of Jacksonville Unified
Development Ordinance.
RESPONSE: Applicant, Verizon Wireless agrees to comply fully with City of Jacksonville, NC
Unified Development Ordinance: Article 4, Section 4.2, and Chapter 6
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C.
The location and character of the development conforms with all City-adopted plans
addressing the City’s growth and development.
RESPONSE: The OI district is established and intended to accommodate a mix of low-intensity
professional and business offices and institutions, subject to design and compatibility standards.
Small-scale, low intensity retail uses intended to serve the development where located are
allowed subject to a Special Use Permit.
The siting of this proposed tower is in consideration of minimizing any impact to the
community and existing land use as demonstrated by the plans as submitted. In addition, the
proposed tower will be engineered to allow for additional carrier installation, with
corresponding space within the compound for equipment cabinets and other necessary
accessories.
D.
The development’s streets, driveways, parking areas, traffic control, and any other
traffic circulation features are designed or provided in accordance with current traffic
engineering standards and relevant City regulations and will be adequate for the proposed use.
RESPONSE: Ingress and egress for the proposed facility will be from Broadhurst Road (a public
right-of-way) past the existing National Guard Armory and utilizing an existing drive.
E.

The development will not substantially injure the value of adjoining properties.

RESPONSE: Proposed facility lies within area surrounded by governmental and commercial
businesses and will not substantially injure the value of these adjoining properties. The
proposed facility will be enclosed by screened fencing and a 30-ft buffer yard with trees and
shrubs in compliance with the standards set forth in the City of Jacksonville Unified
Development Ordinance Article 5, Subsection F, Table 5.2.F.1.
F.
The development is compatible and in harmony with adjoining land uses and the
development pattern of the immediate area.
RESPONSE: The proposed structure is a 155’ monopole design with no lighting required by the
FAA, and of materials that conform to applicable current state, county, municipal ordinances
and/or regulations, and governing standards applicable to this project. The proposed special
use will be compatible and in harmony with adjoining land uses and development pattern of the
immediate area.
G.

The proposed development will not materially endanger the public health or safety.

RESPONSE: The proposed use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located
where proposed according to the plans as submitted. This site will promote the health, safety
and general welfare of the public by facilitating 911 calls and providing essential communication
for people experiencing health events, accidents, crimes, natural disasters or other emergencies
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Verizon Wireless respectfully submits this application for a Special Exception for this site for
a telecommunications tower.

Vicki M. Farmer
Vicki M. Farmer

Wireless Site Development/Zoning Specialist
On behalf of Faulk & Foster
(423) 802-7847
vixterf@epbfi.com
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146 Broadhurst Road - Telecommunications Tower
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